
 National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, October 31, 2008 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (74 new fires) 

New large fires:  2 (*) 

Large fires contained:  1 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

Area Command Teams committed:  0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 
This will be the last daily Incident Management Situation Report. This report will be posted every Friday at 0800 
Mountain Time unless significant activity occurs. 
 

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 1 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Boiler, Wasatch Front Area, Utah DOF. Twenty-six miles southwest of Fruitland, UT. Timber, brush and grass. 
Creeping with single tree torching.  
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$$ 
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* Boiler UT NWS 110 --- 60 10/31 60 --- 2 6 1 0 115K ST 

 
 

Southern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 33 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Too Late 2, Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Started on state land two miles west of Winchester, OK. Hardwood litter 
and grass. Creeping and smoldering. Structures threatened. 
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Ctn 
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* Too Late 2 OK OMA 118 --- 90 10/31 7 --- 0 4 0 1 5K ST 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Southwest Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 4 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 0 

 
Marteen – WFU, Kaibab NF. Fifteen miles northeast of Williams, AZ. Ponderosa Pine, juniper and grass. Active 
ground fire with isolated torching and short-range spotting. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
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Marteen - WFU AZ KNF 9,500 --- N/A N/A 27 --- 0 3 1 0 NR FS 

 
 

Southern California Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 10 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Size 
Chge 
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Chalk CA LPF 16,269 0 100 --- 106 -18 1 5 3 0 23.9M FS 

 
 
 
 
 

Predictive Services Discussion: A weather system moving across the northwest quarter of the country will bring 
dry and windy conditions to portions of the southern Great Basin and Rocky Mountain Areas. Cooler temperatures 
and precipitation will move across central and northern California, the Northwest and Idaho. Southern California 
will see cooler temperatures and higher relative humidity with onshore flow. The Southeast will continue to see 
dry conditions with low relative humidity under the influence of a strong high pressure system.       
 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Topic of Choice 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3 

 
5 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
3 

12 

 
8 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

11 

 
316 

  

 
  

11 

 
316 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
6 

  

 
  

10 

 
6 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
500 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

4 

 
501 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

2 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

1 

 
1 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3 

 
159 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

30 

 
127 

  

 
  

33 

 
286 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6 

 
164 

5 

 
500 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

53 

 
450 

10 

 
4 

74 

 
1,118 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

14 

 
644 

19 

 
1,352 

1 

 
0 

300 

 
60,651 

3 

 
0 

337 

 
62,647 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

311 

 
36,707 

263 

 
99,106 

9 

 
8,225 

76 

 
649 

765 

 
91,437 

1,493 

 
45,805 

2,917 

 
281,929 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

183 

 
698 

44 

 
72 

8 

 
175 

38 

 
12,991 

3,377 

 
308,585 

1,020 

 
651,004 

4,670 

 
973,525 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

79 

 
385 

132 

 
26,884 

14 

 
871 

48 

 
3,715 

3,969 

 
58,564 

577 

 
300,077 

4,819 

 
390,496 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,000 

 
20,592 

78 

 
14,316 

20 

 
7,898 

13 

 
9,332 

800 

 
149,678 

654 

 
21,071 

2,565 

 
222,887 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

50 

 
8,885 

510 

 
71,040 

5 

 
513 

30 

 
927 

570 

 
24,639 

471 

 
34,610 

1,636 

 
140,614 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 

 
10 

273 

 
21,928 

6 

 
51 

17 

 
6 

83 

 
4,586 

73 

 
45,431 

460 

 
72,012 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

709 

 
19,509 

232 

 
81,219 

9 

 
679 

52 

 
982 

706 

 
263,303 

993 

 
100,871 

2,701 

 
466,563 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

646 

 
2,138 

378 

 
17,447 

25 

 
2,015 

26 

 
318 

585 

 
186,795 

372 

 
9,437 

2,032 

 
218,150 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

349 

 
1,961 

  

 
  

17 

 
157 

30 

 
72 

9,894 

 
56,936 

313 

 
731 

10,603 

 
59,857 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,049 

 
65,363 

  

 
  

266 

 
73,232 

69 

 
55,694 

39,077 

 
1,923,883 

759 

 
45,257 

41,220 

 
2,163,429 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,384 

 
156,248 

1,924 

 
332,656 

398 

 
95,168 

400 

 
84,686 

60,126 

 
3,129,057 

6,728 

 
1,254,294 

73,960 

 
5,052,109 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 72,182 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,555,639 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
683 

10 

 
595 

1 

 
205 

  

 
  

  

 
  

24 

 
6,178 

36 

 
7,661 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
116 

1 

 
0 

3 

 
466 

7 

 
393 

14 

 
975 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
40 

  

 
  

0 

 
27 

0 

 
67 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
80 

1 

 
328 

2 

 
408 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
200 

1 

 
1,600 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1,000 

3 

 
2,800 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
40 

  

 
  

1 

 
200 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
5,762 

7 

 
6,002 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
24 

1 

 
153 

1 

 
177 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
630 

  

 
  

3 

 
1,203 

4 

 
1,833 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
723 

11 

 
795 

6 

 
2,121 

2 

 
670 

4 

 
570 

42 

 
15,044 

67 

 
19,923 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
3,990 

  

 
  

10 

 
3,990 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17 

 
5,167 

68 

 
28,485 

41 

 
2,731 

2 

 
51 

  

 
  

290 

 
49,061 

418 

 
85,495 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

16 

 
1,888 

24 

 
26,035 

21 

 
1,016 

14 

 
2,646 

147 

 
12,637 

247 

 
44,637 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
118 

8 

 
1,927 

8 

 
2,479 

6 

 
73 

130 

 
13,341 

156 

 
17,938 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

 
2,095 

26 

 
4,375 

62 

 
17,446 

6 

 
1,152 

73 

 
3,071 

282 

 
26,967 

472 

 
55,106 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

 
860 

29 

 
12,220 

6 

 
376 

10 

 
5,796 

31 

 
3,536 

108 

 
32,755 

188 

 
55,543 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
2,855 

5 

 
1,690 

4 

 
66 

  

 
  

5 

 
3,437 

19 

 
8,048 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

51 

 
12,382 

65 

 
39,908 

12 

 
20,231 

14 

 
2,445 

  

 
  

246 

 
83,067 

388 

 
158,033 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28 

 
3,151 

40 

 
7,269 

108 

 
19,451 

21 

 
5,176 

50 

 
6,212 

149 

 
43,835 

396 

 
85,094 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45 

 
30,335 

  

 
  

350 

 
58,593 

17 

 
860 

1,775 

 
130,121 

102 

 
11,522 

2,289 

 
231,431 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 

 
6,515 

  

 
  

225 

 
120,967 

82 

 
61,086 

489 

 
268,032 

902 

 
893,832 

1,712 

 
1,350,432 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

207 

 
60,920 

253 

 
97,118 

841 

 
269,447 

185 

 
80,127 

2,448 

 
417,681 

2,361 

 
1,170,454 

6,295 

 
2,095,747 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

7 

 
7,397 

15 

 
31,830 

5 

 
1,420 

1 

 
3 

  

 
  

28 

 
40,650 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

15 

 
159 

  

 
  

23 

 
2,937 

38 

 
3,096 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
9,301 

8 

 
9,301 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

14 

 
4,180 

  

 
  

9 

 
15,403 

23 

 
19,583 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

49 

 
11,853 

51 

 
11,853 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

35 

 
51,498 

36 

 
51,498 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
81 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

10 

 
10,148 

13 

 
10,229 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
112 

  

 
  

21 

 
17,958 

23 

 
18,070 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
25 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

5 

 
54,728 

12 

 
54,753 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
3 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
3 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

7 

 
1,986 

7 

 
1,986 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

14 

 
7,503 

18 

 
31,833 

42 

 
5,871 

1 

 
3 

167 

 
175,812 

242 

 
221,022 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


