# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, October 31, 2008 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

## **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (74 new fires)

New large fires: 2 (\*) Large fires contained: 1 2 Uncontained large fires: Area Command Teams committed: 0 NIMOs committed: 0 0 Type 1 IMTs committed: Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

This will be the last daily Incident Management Situation Report. This report will be posted every Friday at 0800 Mountain Time unless significant activity occurs.

## Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 1)

New fires:1New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

**Boiler,** Wasatch Front Area, Utah DOF. Twenty-six miles southwest of Fruitland, UT. Timber, brush and grass. Creeping with single tree torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Boiler	UT	NWS	110		60	10/31	60		2	6	1	0	115K	ST

#### Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:33New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

**Too Late 2,** Okmulgee Field Office, BIA. Started on state land two miles west of Winchester, OK. Hardwood litter and grass. Creeping and smoldering. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Too Late 2	ОК	OMA	118		90	10/31	7		0	4	0	1	5K	ST

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

## Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires: 4
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0

**Marteen –** WFU, Kaibab NF. Fifteen miles northeast of Williams, AZ. Ponderosa Pine, juniper and grass. Active ground fire with isolated torching and short-range spotting. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Marteen - WFU	AZ	KNF	9,500		N/A	N/A	27		0	3	1	0	NR	FS

### Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:10New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Chalk	CA	LPF	16,269	0	100		106	-18	1	5	3	0	23.9M	FS

**Predictive Services Discussion:** A weather system moving across the northwest quarter of the country will bring dry and windy conditions to portions of the southern Great Basin and Rocky Mountain Areas. Cooler temperatures and precipitation will move across central and northern California, the Northwest and Idaho. Southern California will see cooler temperatures and higher relative humidity with onshore flow. The Southeast will continue to see dry conditions with low relative humidity under the influence of a strong high pressure system.

<u>Link</u> to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

## **Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES	3	1				8	12
Northwest	ACRES	5	0				3	8
	FIRES					11		11
Northern California	ACRES					316		316
	FIRES					10		10
Southern California	ACRES					6		6
N. 4. B. I.	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES		3				1	4
Southwest	ACRES		500				1	501
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				1	2
Nocky Wouldain	ACRES		0				0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES					1		1
Eastern Area	ACRES					1		1
Courthous Aug -	FIRES	3				30		33
Southern Area	ACRES	159				127		286
TOTAL	FIRES	6	5	0	0	53	10	74
	ACRES	164	500	0	0	450	4	1,118

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		14	19	1	300	3	337
Alaska	ACRES		644	1,352	0	60,651	0	62,647
Northwest	FIRES	311	263	9	76	765	1,493	2,917
Northwest	ACRES	36,707	99,106	8,225	649	91,437	45,805	281,929
Northern California	FIRES	183	44	8	38	3,377	1,020	4,670
Total of the call	ACRES	698	72	175	12,991	308,585	651,004	973,525
Southern California	FIRES	79	132	14	48	3,969	577	4,819
Journal Junionna	ACRES	385	26,884	871	3,715	58,564	300,077	390,496
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,000	78	20	13	800	654	2,565
	ACRES	20,592	14,316	7,898	9,332	149,678	21,071	222,887
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	50	510	5	30	570	471	1,636
	ACRES	8,885	71,040	513	927	24,639	34,610	140,614
Western Great Basin	FIRES	8	273	6	17	83	73	460
	ACRES	10	21,928	51	6	4,586	45,431	72,012
Southwest	FIRES	709	232	9	52	706	993	2,701
	ACRES	19,509	81,219	679	982	263,303	100,871	466,563
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	646	378	25	26	585	372	2,032
,	ACRES	2,138	17,447	2,015	318	186,795	9,437	218,150
Eastern Area	FIRES	349		17	30	9,894	313	10,603
	ACRES	1,961		157	72	56,936	731	59,857
Southern Area	FIRES	1,049		266	69	39,077	759	41,220
	ACRES	65,363		73,232	55,694	1,923,883	45,257	2,163,429
TOTAL	FIRES	4,384	1,924	398	400	60,126	6,728	73,960
	ACRES	156,248	332,656	95,168	84,686	3,129,057	1,254,294	5,052,109

Ten Year Average Fires	72,182
Ten Year Average Acres	6,555,639

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres** Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	1	10	1			24	36
Northwest	ACRES	683	595	205			6,178	7,661
Northern California	FIRES			3	1	3	7	14
	ACRES			116	0	466	393	975
Southern California	FIRES				0		0	0
	ACRES				40		27	67
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1	1	2
	ACRES					80	328	408
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1			1	3
	ACRES		200	1,600			1,000	2,800
Southwest	FIRES	1		1			5	7
	ACRES	40		200			5,762	6,002
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					0	1	1
,	ACRES					24	153	177
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				1		3	4
	ACRES				630		1,203	1,833
TOTAL	FIRES	2	11	6	2	4	42	67
	ACRES	723	795	2,121	670	570	15,044	19,923

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					10		10
Alaska	ACRES					3,990		3,990
Northwest	FIRES	17	68	41	2		290	418
Northwest	ACRES	5,167	28,485	2,731	51		49,061	85,495
Northern California	FIRES	25	16	24	21	14	147	247
	ACRES	415	1,888	26,035	1,016	2,646	12,637	44,637
Southern California	FIRES		4	8	8	6	130	156
	ACRES		118	1,927	2,479	73	13,341	17,938
Northern Rockies	FIRES	23	26	62	6	73	282	472
TOTALION FROM TOTALION	ACRES	2,095	4,375	17,446	1,152	3,071	26,967	55,106
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	29	6	10	31	108	188
	ACRES	860	12,220	376	5,796	3,536	32,755	55,543
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	5	4		5	19
	ACRES		2,855	1,690	66		3,437	8,048
Southwest	FIRES	51	65	12	14		246	388
	ACRES	12,382	39,908	20,231	2,445		83,067	158,033
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	28	40	108	21	50	149	396
,	ACRES	3,151	7,269	19,451	5,176	6,212	43,835	85,094
Eastern Area	FIRES	45		350	17	1,775	102	2,289
	ACRES	30,335		58,593	860	130,121	11,522	231,431
Southern Area	FIRES	14		225	82	489	902	1,712
Oodinelli Alea	ACRES	6,515		120,967	61,086	268,032	893,832	1,350,432
TOTAL	FIRES	207	253	841	185	2,448	2,361	6,295
101/12	ACRES	60,920	97,118	269,447	80,127	417,681	1,170,454	2,095,747

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		7	15	5	1		28
AldShd	ACRES		7,397	31,830	1,420	3		40,650
Northwest	FIRES				15		23	38
Northwest	ACRES				159		2,937	3,096
Northern California	FIRES						8	8
Northern California	ACRES						9,301	9,301
Southern California	FIRES				14		9	23
Southern Gamornia	ACRES				4,180		15,403	19,583
Northern Rockies	FIRES				2		49	51
HOLLIOITI HOUNGS	ACRES				0		11,853	11,853
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		35	36
	ACRES				0		51,498	51,498
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2		1		10	13
Western Great Basin	ACRES		81		0		10,148	10,229
Southwest	FIRES				2		21	23
Courinoot	ACRES				112		17,958	18,070
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		5		2		5	12
rtooky Woorkan	ACRES		25		0		54,728	54,753
Eastern Area	FIRES			3				3
Lastom Area	ACRES			3				3
Southern Area	FIRES						7	7
Soutnern Area	ACRES						1,986	1,986
TOTAL	FIRES	0	14	18	42	1	167	242
101712	ACRES	0	7,503	31,833	5,871	3	175,812	221,022

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

<sup>\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*